CAMPAIGNING AND OTHER PARTISAN POLITICAL ACTIVITIES 

ON VA PREMISES: GUIDELINES

Capsule

Although political expression is a fundamental First Amendment right, VA may lawfully restrict such expression which interferes with the performance of VA’s mission.  VA regulations and policy prohibit all partisan activities on VA premises which interfere with the VA mission of care and treatment of veterans and service to beneficiaries.  Other restrictions on political expression include the Hatch Act, which prohibits political activities by most employees on Federal premises, and a criminal statute, which prohibits soliciting or receiving political contributions on Federal property.

Reviewing and authorizing planned political activities is within the authority of the head of the affected VA facility.  VA facility directors may permit political activities which occur (1) in public areas of facilities and grounds, (2) during business hours, and (3) which do not disrupt VA’s performance of official activities.  National Cemetery directors no not permit such activity on cemetery grounds.  

Discussion


Partisan activity is unquestionably protected First Amendment expression.  Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976); Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois, 497 U.S. 62 (1990).


First Amendment protection is not absolute; the Government may lawfully impose reasonable time, place and manner restrictions on protected activities to preserve the property under Government control for lawful Government uses.  Adderley v. Florida, 385 U.S. 39 (1966); Cox v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 536 (1965); Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983).


The Government is entitled to full control over its own speech and speech restrictions on National Cemetery premises are reasonable if they are aimed at preserving the premises for the purpose to which they are dedicated.  Griffin v. Secretary of VA, 288 F.3d 1309 (2002).


VA regulations prohibit the following, except as authorized by the head of the facility: unauthorized distribution of pamphlets or handbills, posting or display of placards, taking photographs for advertising purposes, and demonstrations, orations or partisan activities (i.e., those involving commentary or actions supporting, opposing or attempting to influence any current policy of the United States) on VA premises.  38 C.F.R. §§ 1.218(a)(9), (10) and (14) (VHA facilities and NCS cemeteries), 17.111 (VHA facilities).  Analogous regulations prohibiting political solicitation, unauthorized posting and display, and unauthorized advertising photography apply to GSA space which VA uses for VBA and VACO Facilities.  41 C.F.R. §§ 101-20.308, 101-20.309, 101-20.310.  A federal criminal statute prohibits solicitation or receipt of political contributions on Government premises.  18 U.S.C. § 607.


The bases for VA policy concerning partisan activities on VA premises are the principles that Government resources must never be used for partisan purposes and that providing the best service and health care requires a politically neutral setting.  Patient treatment and veterans’ privacy rights remain paramount.  Activities which may interfere with either should not be permitted by the facility head.  The analysis may include the following considerations:

-- it is more likely that partisan activity would interfere with a VAMC mission if the activity is conducted inside a building.  In patient care areas, an interference should be presumed.

-- an impediment to the mission, whether VHA or VBA, is less likely if the activity is conducted outside in an area that does not affect access or egress or other vital functions.

-- the characteristic nature and function of national cemeteries are such that partisan activities would not be compatible with preserving the dignity and tranquility of cemeteries, which have been designated by Congress as “national shrines.” 38 U.S.C. § 2403(c).


Those activities which are determined to interfere should not be permitted.
· Specific examples of partisan activities which should be presumed impermissible in patient treatment or beneficiary counseling areas of VA property include:

-- campaigning with patients/beneficiaries;

-- political speeches/campaign appearances;

-- photographing campaign commercials;

-- political rallies;

-- distribution of buttons, bumper stickers, etc.

· By contrast, such activities as filming a campaign commercial on a VAMC campus outside any building, and conducting an impromptu outdoor press conference in a VAMC campus location that does not impede access or egress for patients or visitors would generally not be determined to interfere with the VA mission.  Maintenance of the proper functioning and political neutrality of the facility with minimal disruption is a principal objective. 

· Federal officials, including members of Congress, whose official responsibilities encompass VA, are free to visit VA facilities.  During such visits, partisan activities which threaten to interfere with official activities are prohibited.

· The rules covering partisan activity in VA space apply equally to incumbents and those seeking office.  Thus, Federal officeholders visiting a VA installation in an official capacity are affected the same as any other candidate.

· The Hatch Act prohibits all VA employees, except Presidential appointees subject to Senate confirmation, from engaging in political activity while on duty or in any Government office.  The Act further prohibits all employees from using official authority to influence an election and from running for office in most elections.  The Act also precludes career Senior Executive Service employees and Board of Contract Appeals Judges from actively engaging in any partisan political activities.

· Employees may solicit or accept political contributions only for a multi-candidate political committee from an employee who is a member of the same Federal labor organization and who is not a subordinate.  18 U.S.C. §§ 602, 603, 5 U.S.C. 7323(a)(2).  However, solicitation and acceptance of even these contributions may not occur on government premises.  18 U.S.C. § 607.

Summary

Facility heads, other than Cemetery directors, may permit expressive activities which occur during normal business hours in public areas of VA premises, such as the grounds, entrances and lobbies of VAMCs and VAROs, so long as efficient operations are not affected.  Courts may ultimately determine the reasonableness of VA’s restrictions in light of the situations where they are applied.
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